

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl.A. No. 8 of 2024

National Investigation Agency

Appellant

Vs.

Narengbam Samarjit

Respondent

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

ORDER

(K. Somashekar, C.J.)

21.08.2025

Learned counsel Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma being the Sr.PCCG for the appellant/National Investigation Agency (NIA) is present and wherein the said counsel in this matter is submitting that this appeal is required to be clubbed with the proceeding in Crl.A. No. 31 of 2023 as the issues in between the appellant and the respondent are required to be extensively addressed in respect of the freezing of the bank account which is maintained, which is revealed in the materials available on record.

Therefore, keeping in view the submission made by the aforesaid Sr. PCCG are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that the proceeding in Crl. A. No. 8 of 2024 is to be clubbed with the proceeding in Crl.A. No. 31 of 2023.

Registry be directed to list these proceedings on 15.09.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil